

\200

T.P.(C) No. 44-45 OF 2005

ITEM No.2

Court No. 2

SECTION XVIA

A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA No 1-2,3-4,5-6 In Transfer Petition(Civil) Nos.44-45/2005

LARSEN & TOUBRO LTD.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

M/S. MAHARAJI EDUCATIONAL TRUST

Respondent (s)

(For stay and vacating stay and Office Report)

Date: 04/05/2005 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr.Adv.

Mr. S. Guru Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Srikalaa G.K., Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. R.N. Trivedi, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We are told that question of territorial jurisdiction is pending before the Delhi High Court. If that be so, that issue will be decided by the Delhi High Court. However, in the meantime proceedings before the Ghaziabad court will stand stayed. Call this matter after eight weeks. In the meantime the petitioner shall not execute the award in his favour.

(Ganga Thakur)
PS to Registrar

(Prem Prakash)
Court Master