

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 44-45 OF 2005

LARSEN & TOUBRO LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. MAHARAJI EDUCATIONAL TRUST

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,vacating stay,permission to file rejoinder affidavit,permission to file additional

documents and office report)

Date: 16/09/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.A.T.M. Rangarananujam, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Srikala Gurukrishna Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.N.Trivedi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pramod Dayal,Adv.

Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr.G.V. Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petitions are dismissed as having become infructuous.

(Meenu Sethi)

Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)

Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) Nos.44-45/2005

M/s Larsen and Toubro Ltd.
Petitioner

...

VERSUS

M/s Maharaji Educational Trust
Respondent

...

O R D E R

Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner fairly concedes that

their O.M.P.No.70 of 2004 has been returned by the High Court of Delhi for want of

jurisdiction and the petitioner has been directed to present it before the Court of

competent jurisdiction at Gaziabad. In view of the order passed by the High Court,

these petitions for transfer of the case from Gaziabad to High Court of Delhi at New

Delhi have become infructuous. The transfer petitions are dismissed as having become infructuous.

.....J.

(ASHOK

BHAN)

.....J.

NHA)

New Delhi,

September 16, 2005